OUAL L Finance & Human Resources Department

Jerry Knutsen, Accounting Manager
38624 SE River St. | PO Box 987
Snoqualmie, Washington 98065
4 (425) 888-1555 | jknutsen@snoqualmiewa.gov

To: City Council
Finance & Administration Committee

From: Jerry Knutsen, Accounting Manager
Date: October 23, 2023
Subject: CLAIMS REPORT

Approval of payments for the period: September 27, 2023 through October 5, 2023

BACKGROUND

Per RCW 42.24.080, all claims presented against the city by persons furnishing materials, rendering services, or
performing labor must be certified by the appropriate official to ensure that the materials have been furnished, the
services rendered, or the labor performed as described, and that the claims are just, due, and unpaid obligations
against the city, before payment can be made. Expedited processing of the payment of claims when certain conditions
have been met allows for the payment of claims before the legislative body has acted to approve the claims when: (1)
the appropriate officers have furnished official bonds; (2) the legislative body has adopted policies that implement
effective internal control; (3) the legislative body has provided for review of the documentation supporting the claims
within a month of issuance; and (4) that if claims are disapproved, they shall be recognized as receivables and
diligently pursued. The City of Snoqualmie meets all requirements of this state law.

Pursuant to Snoqualmie Municipal Code (SMC) Chapter 3.85, all Claims, Demands and Vouchers against the city,
provides that the Finance Director or her designee will examine all claims prior to payment and provide periodic
reporting of the payments to the City Council for final approval. Per SMC 3.85.040, to meet these requirements, the
Finance Director schedules payment of claims and payroll for monthly Finance & Administration Committee review
followed by full City Council approval on the consent agenda. Per SMC 3.85.050, documentation supporting claims
paid and the Finance Director’s written report are made available to all city council members at City Hall for 48 hours
prior to the Finance & Administration Committee meeting. Following the 48-hour review period, the Finance &
Administration Committee considers the claims as part of its regular agenda and recommends to the full city council
whether to approve or disapprove the claims. Consistent with these requirements, this report seeks City Council
approval of payment of claims and payroll batches summarized in the table below.

ANALYSIS

All payments made during these periods were found to be valid claims against the city. Details are available in
documentation provided for City Council review prior to the Finance & Administration Committee meeting. The City’s
internal controls include certification of the validity of all expenditures by the appropriate department and an internal
audit conducted by designated finance department staff who review all claims and payroll payments. Staff performs
system validation and exception reviews to validate payroll records. The Finance Director performs a random sampling
review of supporting documentation for claims payments to ensure validity, as well as regularly reviews its processes to
ensure appropriate internal controls are in place.

The City issues disbursements for claims and payroll via the following methods:
e Warrant: paper negotiable instruments, very much like, although legally distinct from, checks
e Commercial Credit Card: as authorized by Financial Management Policy
e Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT). EFTs are electronic banking transactions (no paper instrument) of two basic



types: (1) Automated Clearing House (ACH) for Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) and (2) Wire Transfers a direct
transfer between bank accounts

The following table summarizes the claims and payments authorized by the Finance Director:
The foregoing amounts were budgeted in the 2023-2024 biennial budget, and sufficient funds to cover these payments,
as appropriate.

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE
Disbursements for Council Approval
Claims, Payroll and Miscellaneous

CLAIMS MISCELLANEOUS DISBURSEMENTS
Warrants ACH ACH Wire
Batch ID Date From # Thrm Amount Qty] Amount CLAIMS TOTAL Date Description Amount Amount MISC TOTAL
46 9/28/2023| 62296 62296 $ 173.68 $ 173.68 9/27/2023|Dept. of Revenue $ 246.94 $ 246.94
47 9/28/2023| 80003 80039 $ 188,937.01 188,937.01 9/29/2023|Bank of New York Investment Purchase $988,692.44 $ 988,692.44
48 10/3/2023| 80040 80040 $ 1,714.25 1,714.25 10/2/2023|Merchant Card Fees - Merchant Transact $  468.06 $ 468.06
49 10/5/2023| 80041 80111 $ 596,062.27 596,062.27 10/3/2023|Merchant Card Fees - Bankcard $ 9,772.20 $ 9,772.20
- 10/3/2023|Merchant Card Fees - Bluefin $ 74.33 $ 74.33
- 10/3/2023|Merchant Card Fees - Fiserv Merchant $ 810.55 $ 810.55
Grand Total 786,887.21 10/4/2023|Merchant Card Fees - Tyler Munis $ 27.05 $ 27.05
10/5/2023|Merchant Card Fees - American Express $ 1,268.20 $ 1,268.20
PAYROLL (including Payroll Benefits) Grand Total _1,001,359.77
Warrants ACH
Batch ID Date From # | Thru # Amount Qty] Amount PAYROLL TOTAL
P9-2023 9/29/2023 123 $ 544,632.51 544,632.51
PV9-2023  9/29/2023| 62297 62304 $ 11,801.69| 16 $ 637,811.85 649,613.54
PV9-2023#2 9/29/2023 3 3 863.90 863.90
Grand Total 1,195,109.95
Total 2,983,356.93

The following claims and payments were objected to by Finance Director: NONE
(Itemize claims/demands amounts and circumstances, and summarize reasons for objection]

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the claims and payroll warrant and/or checks
itemized above were issued to pay just, due, and unpaid obligations of the City of Snoqualmie for materials furnished,
services rendered, or labor performed, and that | am authorized to authenticate and certify the foregoing.

Jerry Knutsen, Accounting Manager/Auditing Officer Date

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION



Accounts Payable
Blanket Voucher Approval Document

User: itreptow

Printed: 09/28/2023 - 3:12PM

Warrant Request Date: 9/28/2023

DAC Fund: #46

Batch: 00004.09.2023 - UB Refunds SB 9-28

City of Snoqualmie

Claims presented to the City to be paid in the amount of $ 173.68 ,

for claims warrants numbered 62296 through 62296 & dated _ 9/28/2023

Line Claimant Voucher No. Amount

1 Shenui Properties, LLC 000062296 173.68

Page Total: $173.68

Grand Total: $173.68

AP-Blanket Voucher Approval Document (09/28/2023 - 3:12 PM)

Page 1



Accounts Payable

Check Detail
User: itreptow
Printed: 10/11/2023 - 8:16AM

Check Number  Check Date Amount
UB*03121 - Shenui Properties, LLC Line Item Account
62296 09/28/2023

Inv

Line Item Date Line Item Description Line Item Account

09/14/2023 Refund Check 401-00-000-213-10-00-000 173.68

Inv Total 173.68
62296 Total: 173.68
UB*03121 - Shenui Properties, LLC Total: 173.68
Total: 173.68
AP-Check Detail (10/11/2023 - 8:16 AM) Page 1



City of Snoqualmie
Claims presented to the City to be paid in the amount of $188,937.01

For claims warrants numbered 80003 through 80039 & dated 9/28/2023 #47

VENDOR NAME ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESC YEAR PERIOD  TYPE STATUS AMOUNT CHECKNO INVOICE # FULL DESC INVOICE DATE CHECK DATE
ALLIEDE 402.20.040.53550.531820.  Info Tech Components 2023 9 INV P 295.70 80003 9018096064 A/V connection for training DVD 7/3/2023  9/28/2023
AMZONCAP 001.16.035.54230.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 12.74 80004 1M7M-649K- Shared general office supplies 9/9/2023 9/28/2023
AMZONCAP 012.13.115.57320.531910.  Operating Supplies 2023 9 INV P 22.86 80004 1M7H-GYQY- Plein Air Easels 7/31/2023  9/28/2023
AMZONCAP 012.13.115.57320.531910.  Operating Supplies 2023 9 INV P 45.72 80004 1YYP-QFKK-6! Plein Air Easels 8/3/2023 9/28/2023
AMZONCAP 401.18.037.53481.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 11.00 80004 1M7M-649K- Shared general office supplies 9/9/2023 9/28/2023
AMZONCAP 402.20.040.53580.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 11.00 80004 1M7M-649K- Shared general office supplies 9/9/2023  9/28/2023
CL 403.22.050.53130.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 5,786.41 80005 1964920 Split Rail fencing for storm ponds. 9/1/2023 9/28/2023
CLARKTOW 001.08.009.52121.541000.  Professional Svcs - General 2023 9 INV P 531.38 80006 23-0823-137 Evidence impound - 2006 Ford Focus 8/23/2023  9/28/2023
COPIERS 001.16.035.54264.545200.  Rent - Sign Laminator 2023 9 INV P 424.60 80007 INV2707399 Lease of Laminator 9/18/2023  9/28/2023
Cory Misley 001.06.075.51810.541420.  HR-Related Services 2023 9 INV P 336.28 80008 REIMB C. Mis C.A. Recruitment & Interviews Reimb candidate 9/7/2023 9/28/2023
cp 001.05.005.51420.541000.  Professional Svcs - General 2023 9 INV P 830.00 80009 GC00122740 Municipal Code update - Web update 9/18/2023  9/28/2023
cv 001.08.009.52110.549100.  City-Sponsored Expenses 2023 9 INV P 87.10 80010 B360068 Food warming trays for eastside chiefs meeting 9/11/2023 9/28/2023
Defense Technolog001.08.009.52140.543000.  Training & Travel 2023 9 INV P 325.00 80011 118737 J.Kaae & D. Vladis Impact Munitions Instructor 9/13/2023 9/28/2023
Defense Technolog014.08.012.52140.543000.  Training & Travel 2023 9 INV P 325.00 80011 118737 J.Kaae & D. Vladis Impact Munitions Instructor 9/13/2023  9/28/2023
FCl 501.23.052.59448.564000.  Fleet Vehicles & Equipment 2023 9 INV P 8,976.16 80012 17997 ER&R council approved asset purchase -Equip. Upfit 9/11/2023 9/28/2023
GIRARD 401.19.039.53935.541000.  Professional Svcs - General 2023 9 INV P 356.51 80013 89611 Bracken Pl Irrigation project 7/25/2023 9/28/2023
HDFACIL 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 57.65 80014 9217272369 Facility parts and supplies 8/9/2023  9/28/2023
HDFACIL 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 186.50 80014 9217304015 Facility parts and supplies 8/10/2023 9/28/2023
HDFACIL 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 257.76 80014 9217304017 Facility parts and supplies 8/10/2023 9/28/2023
HDFACIL 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 1,155.02 80014 9217304019 Facility parts and supplies 8/10/2023  9/28/2023
HDFACIL 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 29.64 80014 9217364476 Facility parts and supplies 8/11/2023 9/28/2023
HDFACIL 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 437.58 80014 9217463418 Facility parts and supplies 8/15/2023  9/28/2023
KENYON 001.04.004.51541.541100.  Outside Legal Services - Gen 2023 9 INV P 3,434.00 80015 1093732 File local termination matter 8/31/2023  9/28/2023
LNCS 001.08.009.52131.531050.  Uniforms & Protective Gear 2023 9 INV P 61.14 80016 INV741638 D. Doucett - Utility pouch 8/30/2023 9/28/2023
LOUDEDGE 001.28.065.57390.541390.  Advertising, Legal Notices etc 2023 9 INV Paid 225.00 80017 COS 090123A Art of the rails, block party, Plein Air flyers 9/1/2023  9/28/2023
LOUDEDGE 001.07.008.55720.541060.  Design Services 2023 9 INV P 595.00 80017 COS-090122- Bill pay update graphics 9/5/2023 9/28/2023
LOUDEDGE 012.13.115.57320.541390.  Advertising, Legal Notices etc 2023 9 INV P 925.00 80017 COS 090123A Art of the rails, block party, Plein Air flyers 9/1/2023 9/28/2023
MACDMILL 510.24.053.51820.548000.  Repair & Maintenance Services 2023 9 INV P 528.71 80018 SVC271154 A/C condensation line issue 8/25/2023  9/28/2023
MACDMILL 510.24.053.51820.548000.  Repair & Maintenance Services 2023 9 INV P 2,175.28 80018 SVC271392 Fire station A/C chiller actuator issue 8/29/2023 9/28/2023
MACDMILL 510.24.053.51820.548000.  Repair & Maintenance Services 2023 9 INV P 757.11 80018 SVC271395 PD server A/C leak 8/29/2023  9/28/2023
MCMASTER 402.20.040.53555.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 63.96 80019 10472025  Mounts for solids building 7/5/2023  9/28/2023
MCMASTER 402.20.040.53555.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 584.56 80019 10477766  Locker Room bench 7/5/2023 9/28/2023
Miller's Equip & Re001.28.065.57390.545000.  Operating Rentals & Leases 2023 9 INV Paid 2,330.46 80020 401165 National Night out stage 8/2/2023  9/28/2023
Miller's Equip & Re001.28.061.57320.545000.  Operating Rentals & Leases 2023 9 INV P 2,319.57 80020 389754 Music in the park stage 7/13/23 7/15/2023 9/28/2023
Miller's Equip & Re001.28.061.57320.545000.  Operating Rentals & Leases 2023 9 INV P 2,319.57 80020 389755 Music in the park stage 7/27/23 7/29/2023 9/28/2023
MP 001.06.007.51423.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 1,337.25 80021 91260 Business license flyer postage and preparation 8/28/2023 9/28/2023
MP 001.06.007.51423.542300.  Postage & Freight 2023 9 INV P 586.90 80021 91260 Business license flyer postage and preparation 8/28/2023 9/28/2023
Nigel Draveling ~ 001.08.009.52110.549100.  City-Sponsored Expenses 2023 9 INV P 16.57 80022 REIMB N. DraBottled H20 & Ice for PD employees Natl night out 9/11/2023 9/28/2023
NORCAM 001.09.014.52220.541511.  Dispatch Services 2023 9 INV P 15,771.36 80023 0001502 Dispatch services 3rd quarter 9/1/2023  9/28/2023
ORKIN 510.24.053.51820.548000.  Repair & Maintenance Services 2023 9 INV P 285.31 80024 247800851 Pest Control 8/23/2023 9/28/2023
PANORAMA 150.13.132.56510.549462.  ARPA Individual COVID Relief 2023 9 INV P 20,000.00 80025 8/31/203 ARPA Recipients (4 individuals at $5,000 each) 8/31/2023  9/28/2023
PARAMET 310.13.702.59418.541105.  Community Ctr - Prof'l Svcs. 2023 9 INV P 2,564.00 80026 47511 Professional services for Comm Ctr expansion proj 8/10/2023 9/28/2023
PSE 001.12.028.57680.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 160.99 80027 002042 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023 9/28/2023
PSE 001.12.028.57680.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 2,228.52 80027 007355 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023  9/28/2023
PSE 001.16.035.54263.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 1,134.13 80027 001499 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023  9/28/2023
PSE 001.16.035.54263.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 20.55 80027 431306 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023 9/28/2023
PSE 001.16.035.54263.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 11.96 80027 456550 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023  9/28/2023
PSE 001.16.035.54263.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 13.29 80027 577403 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023 9/28/2023
PSE 001.16.035.54263.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 102.96 80027 617464 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023 9/28/2023
PSE 001.16.035.54263.547100.  Electricity 2023 9 INV P 1,503.98 80027 639966 9-23 PSE Electricity 9/5/2023  9/28/2023
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80027 742043 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 780111 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 780137 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 943807 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 577445 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 004220 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 037989 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 004220 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 002042 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 103385 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 436232 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 794782 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 007124 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 010656 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 241392 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 241418 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 010474 9-23 PSE electricity

80027 010656 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 005615 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 010474 9-23 PSE electricity

80027 133972 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 198066 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 400820 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 549936 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 885592 9-23 PSE Electricity

80027 198082 9-23 PSE Electricity

80028 4263 Fire apparatus repair and service

80029 92230 Prof services Water system plan update
80030 62513861  Contract worker finance and ERP

80030 62373676  IT: Contract worker - Asker

80030 62436955  IT: Contract worker - Asker

80030 62513861  Contract worker finance and ERP

80031 S5-8315747 Tire pressure monitoring sensors replacments
80032 33622470-00 Rental of lift for PLC replacement project
80033 19404 Signage

80034 7292788-00 Rear wing decks hyd. link & cylinder
80034 7296102-00 Lower radiator hose

80035 2350 Clothing allowance, uniforms and protective gear
80035 2350 Clothing allowance, uniforms and protective gear
80036 166231957 Foaming soap for dispenser

80037 114-1367501 Sink, toilet etc. for FF pancake breakfast
80037 1901100 Portable toilet service for DOC operations
80038 440407 School impact fees - Doc review

80038 439978 SRII Development agreement

80038 440412 Dish Wireless Center Blvd. Project
80038 440411 Self storage phase 3

80038 440410 The Rails project professional services
80038 440409 Tiber Trails project

80038 440408 NW Railway Museum

80038 440406 Self storage phase 3

80038 440405 The Rails - Hovinga Project
80038 440002 Timber Trails

80038 440001 NW Railway Museum

80038 440000 Dish Wireless project

80039 15309751  Sign numbers for RR days signs
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9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023
9/28/2023



WLACE 403.22.030.53190.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 652.66 80039 15309880  Fence & Bridge repair supplies 8/28/2023  9/28/2023
WLACE 403.22.030.53190.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 65.33 80039 15309881  Concrete for wetland sign posts 8/28/2023 9/28/2023
WLACE 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 25.92 80039 15309849  Facilty parts and supplies 8/24/2023 9/28/2023
WLACE 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 33.04 80039 15309844  Facility parts and supplies 8/24/2023  9/28/2023
WLACE 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 218.34 80039 15309831  Facility parts and supplies 8/23/2023 9/28/2023
WLACE 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 31.59 80039 15309819  Facility parts and supplies 8/22/2023 9/28/2023
WLACE 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 109.38 80039 15309813  Facility parts and supplies 8/22/2023  9/28/2023
WLACE 510.24.053.51820.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 176.53 80039 15309796  Facility parts and supplies 8/18/2023 9/28/2023
City of Snoqualmie

Claims presented to the City to be paid in the amount of $1714.25

For claims warrants bered 80040 through 80040 & dated 10/03/2023 #48

US Postmaster ~ 401.18.037.53481.542300.  Postage & Freight 2023 10 INV P 571.42 80040 9-23 UB Posti UB mailing August 10/3/2023 10/3/2023
US Postmaster 402.20.040.53580.542300.  Postage & Freight 2023 10 INV P 571.42 80040 9-23 UB Post: UB mailing August 10/3/2023 10/3/2023
US Postmaster ~ 403.22.050.53130.542300.  Postage & Freight 2023 10 INV P 571.41 80040 9-23 UB Posti UB mailing August 10/3/2023 10/3/2023
City of Snoqualmie

Claims presented to the City to be paid in the amount of $596,062.27

For claims warrants numbered 80041 through 80111 & dated 10/05/2023 #49

ALBIREO 510.24.053.51820.548000.  Repair & Maintenance Services 2023 9 INV P 708.94 80041 PIN0029931 Fire station chiller control diagnosis/repair 8/31/2023 10/5/2023
ALLIEDE 402.20.040.53580.531300.  Repair & Maintenance Supplies 2023 9 INV P 697.93 80042 9018278788 Antenna mounts for remote site cell coms 8/17/2023 10/5/2023
AMZONCAP 001.12.028.57680.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 6.78 80043 1FCF-9KFP-C1Shared Office supplies - Keyboard tray 9/20/2023 10/5/2023
AMZONCAP 001.16.035.54230.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 6.73 80043 1FCF-9KFP-C1Shared Office supplies - Keyboard tray 9/20/2023 10/5/2023
AMZONCAP 401.18.037.53481.531000.  Office Supplies 2023 9 INV P 6.73 80043 1FCF-9KFP-C1Shared Office supplies - Keyboard tray 9/20/2023 10/5/2023